Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them. Post Office Box 365



Oneida, Wi 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION #<u>04-22-98-A</u> Indian Health Service for a Special Diabetes Initiative Grant

- WHEREAS the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
- WHEREAS the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, Diabetes Mellitus is a major contributor of multiple complications such as blindness, amputation, end-stage renal disease, and cardiovascular disease, and
- **VHEREAS**, 1 out of 5 Native Americans has diabetes as compared to out of 20 adults in the total United States population, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Community Health Center Diabetes Registry currently contains 686 individuals that have a diagnosis of Diabetes Mellitus, and
- WHEREAS, the Bemidji Area Allocation for fiscal year 1998 has been determined to be \$2,298,507 with an allocation of \$156,510 set aside for the Oneida Tribe of Wisconsin, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has been selected as a proposed grant recipient under the Grants for Special Diabetes Programs for Indians (non-competitive) requiring that an application be submitted for this process.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Community Health Center is hereby authorized to submit a proposal to the Indian Health Service for a Special Diabetes Initiative Grant to provide improved care in diabetes management for the Oneida Community.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum. <u>7</u> members were presents at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>April</u>, 1998; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of <u>6</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Unlie Barton, Tribal Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin